

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause No. DA 15-0469

JACK AND BONNIE MARTINELL, husband and wife; THOMAS AND HAZEL MCDOWALL, husband and wife; THOMAS SHAFFREY; and BARRETT AND KARI KAISER, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, the governing body of the County of Carbon, acting by and through JOHN GREWELL, JOHN PRINKKI, AND DOUG TUCKER; DOUG AND DENISE AISENBREY, husband and wife; WILLIS AND THERESE HERDEN, husband and wife; DUANE AND DENA HERGENRIDER, husband and wife; KAREN HERGENRIDER; RUDOLPH HERGENRIDER; SHELLY BAKICH LECHNER, as personal representative of the Milovan Bakich estate; and STEVEN AND MONICA THUESEN, husband and wife,
Defendants and Appellees.

LAND USE & NATURAL RESOURCES CLINIC
BRIEF of *AMICUS CURIAE*

Appeal from the Montana Twenty-Second Judicial District Court, Carbon County,
Honorable Judge Blair Jones Presiding, Cause Number DV 15-14

Michelle Bryan, Clinic Co-Director
Ariel Overstreet-Adkins, Clinic Student
LAND USE & NATURAL RESOURCES CLINIC
Alexander Blewett III School of Law
Room 119, Missoula, MT 59812-6552
(406) 243-6753

michelle.bryan@umontana.edu

ariel.overstreet-adkins@umontana.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Land Use & Natural Resources Clinic

Jenny K. Harbine
Katherine K. O'Brien
Earthjustice
313 East Main St.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
jharbine@earthjustice.org
kobrien@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Jack and Bonnie Martinell, et al.

Alex Nixon
Carbon County Attorney
P.O. Box 810
Red Lodge, MT 59068
(406) 446-3300
anixon@carboncomt.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Board of Carbon County Commissioners

Raymond G. Kuntz
Attorney at Law
23 N. Broadway
P.O. Box 2187
Red Lodge, MT 59068
(406) 446-3725
Ray@RedLodgeLaw.com

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellees Aisenbreys, Herdens, Hergenriders, Bakich
Lechner, and Thuesens*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

BACKGROUND ZONING LAW2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT11

 I. SECTION 76-2-101(5) PLAINLY VIOLATES THE RULES AGAINST UNLAWFUL
 DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY..... 11

 A. Section 76-2-101(5) leaves Part 1 zoning to the unfettered discretion of
 self-interested landowners.....11

 B. Section 76-2-101(5) lacks a legislative bypass.14

 II. PART 1 ZONING IS SUITABLE AND IMPORTANT IN AGRICULTURAL AREAS..... 15

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	13
<i>Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	13

Montana Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 283 Mont. 486, 943 P.2d 85 (1997).....	3
<i>Bridger Canyon Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 270 Mont. 160, 890 P.2d 1268 (1995).....	19
<i>Ingraham v. Champion Int'l.</i> , 243 Mont. 42, 793 P.2d 769 (1990).....	13
<i>Little v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Flathead Cnty.</i> , 193 Mont. 334, 631 P.2d 1282 (1981).....	17
<i>Mont. Power Co. v. Cremer</i> , 182 Mont. 277, 596 P.2d 483 (1979).....	16
<i>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. Mont. DNRC</i> , 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224.....	16
<i>Mont. Wildlife Fed'n v. Sager</i> , 190 Mont. 247, 620 P.2d 1189 (1980)	3, 4
<i>Petition to Transfer Territory from High Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. Lame Deer High Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 MT 342, 303 Mont. 204, 15 P.3d 447.....	12
<i>Petty v. Flathead Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 231 Mont. 428, 754 P.2d 496 (1988).....	4
<i>Shannon v. City of Forsyth</i> , 205 Mont. 111, 666 P.2d 750 (1983).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Florence-Carlton Sch. Dist. No. 15-6 v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Ravalli Cnty.</i> , 180 Mont. 285, 590 P.2d 602 (1978).....	16

State v. Letasky, 2007 MT 51, 336 Mont. 178, 152 P.3d 128816

Williams v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Missoula Cnty.,
2013 MT 243, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88..... 1, 9, 12, 13, 15

Other Cases

Cary v. City of Rapid City, 559 N.W.2d 891 (S.D. 1997)10

Montana Attorney General Opinion

42 Mont. A.G. Opinion No. 43 (Dec. 7, 1987).....17

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 76-1-106 (2015)4
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-1-211 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 76-1-601 & -604 (2015).....3
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 76-2-101 to -117 (2015).....2
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-101(5) (2015) 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-102 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-105 (2015)17
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-106 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-109 (2015)5
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 76-2-201 to -240 (2015).....2
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-201 (2015)3, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-203 (2015)4
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-204 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-205(6) (2015) 1, 9, 10, 13, 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-209 (2015)5, 18
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-222 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-223 (2015)6
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-301 to -340 (2015).....2
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-903 (2015)18

Legislative Bills & Hearings

H.R. 358, 54th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 1995).....9
Hearing on H.R. 486 Before the H. Local Government Comm., 61st Leg., Reg.
Sess. (Mont. 2009).....2

Treatises

1 *Am. Law of Zoning* § 8:30 (5th ed. 2012)8
3 *Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning and Planning* §§ 43:1, 43:2 (4th ed. 2012)8, 10
3 Sutherland, *Statutory Construction*, § 71.01 (4th Ed., 1974)16
Zoning: Validity and Construction of Zoning Statute or Ordinance Provisions
Regarding Protest by Neighboring Property Owners, 7 A.L.R.4th 732.....8

County Regulations

Bridger Canyon Zoning Regulation, Gallatin County (July 12, 1971)19
Fruitland Farms Zoning District, Ravalli County,
Document # 6311 (January 10, 1977)20
Resolution Creating Yellowstone County
Zoning District No. 14 (Aug. 2, 1977) 20, 21

Other Sources and Authorities

John Cramer, *Ravalli Voters Repeal County's Growth Policy*, THE MISSOULIAN
(Nov. 5, 2008).....4
Standard State Zoning Enabling Act..... 7, 8, 10, 14
